NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

126

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

4.1 IMPACT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As explained in Note 3.1 above, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018, which resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated
financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15,
comparative figures have not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are
explained in more detail by standard below.

As at 1 January 2018
As

previously
stated HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
Properties under development and

completed properties held-for-sale 14,169,388 – (432,633) 13,736,755
Trade and other receivables 706,883 – (28,749) 678,134
Available-for-sale financial assets 71,866 (71,866) – –
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – 7,805 – 7,805
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 64,061 – 64,061
Contract assets – – 29,995 29,995
Tax prepayments 271,526 – (5,470) 266,056
Assets of disposal group classified as

held-for-sale 1,245,416 – (44,589) 1,200,827
Receipts in advance from customers 5,706,829 – (5,706,829) –
Contract liabilities – – 5,177,680 5,177,680
Tax payables 567,171 – 22,744 589,915
Liabilities of disposal group classified as

held-for-sale 299,054 – (53,325) 245,729
Deferred income tax liabilities 947,584 – 16,909 964,493
Retained earnings 429,965 – 52,291 482,256
Non-controlling interests 140,452 – 9,084 149,536

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127Shanghai Zendai Property Limited | Annual Report 2018

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

4.2 HKFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments (“HKAS39”) that relate to
the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.